RECEIVED
July 10, 2015

Commission on
State Mandates

BETTY T. YEE

California State Controller
July 10, 2015

Heather Halsey

Executive Director
Commission on State Mandates
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300
Sacramento, CA 95814

Re: Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC)
Integrated Waste Management, 14-0007-1-11
Public Resources Code Sections 40418, 40196.3, and 42920-42928
Public Contract Code Sections 12167 and 12167.1
Statutes of 1992, Chapter 1116 (AB 3521); Statutes of 1999, Chapter 764 (AB 75)
Fiscal Years: 1999-2000, 2000-2001, 2001-2002, 2002-2003, 2003-2004, 2004-2005,
2005-2006, 2006-2007, 2007-2008, 2008-09, and 2010-11
San Bernardino Community College District, Claimant

Dear Ms. Halsey:
The State Controller’s Office is transmitting our response to the above-named IRC.
If you have any questions, please contact me by telephone at (916) 323-5849.

Sincerely,

JIM L. SPANO, Chief
Mandated Cost Audits Bureau
Division of Audits

JLS/as

15844

P.O. Box 942850, Sacramento, CA 94250 ¢ (916) 445-2636
3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816 ¢ (916) 324-8907
901 Corporate Center Drive, Suite 200, Monterey Park, CA 91754 ¢ (323) 981-6802




RESPONSE BY THE STATE CONTROLLER’S OFFICE
TO THE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM (IRC) BY
SAN BERNARDINO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

Integrated Waste Management Program

Table of Contents

Description Page

State Controller’s Office (SCO) Response to District’s Comments

B[ e T ] | (RURERRUERMNEC PSS TSR —— Tab 1
SCO ANalys1s ANt RESPONSE: .- oscensarseenesnsans snsisiiisssevonssissseusiuisisiosssss sasessssnsinssssssioioses s IR BRIV Tab 2
Sacramento County Superior Court Judgment Granting Petition for

Writ of Administrative Mandamus, dated June 30, 2008 .........cccciieeeiiieeieiiieeeecreeeeeseeneeeeeessessseeens Tab 3
District’s Waste Management Annual Reports to CalRecycle of diversion .........coevvevveriesninicsecsnisuennes Tab 4
District™s ‘website information, “Recyeling at SBVC™.......ouusssesmsusssssensssmossonssssssivssassnsssssssssmmssasssesses Tab 5
San Bernardino County Solid Waste Disposal Fee Information .........ccocceccevieeecvcnncnienncnicinnncnecnnenne Tab 6
Sacramento County Superior Court Ruling, dated May 29, 2008........cccccccvvrerierniineninircennennnnenesnaeens Tab 7
SCO Offsetting Savings CalCulationN  cosesvmmsspossssnssnssnsscassssssssmssmassiosssmssssismssisms s o assesnsses Tab 8
SCO email to inform district of review finding, dated June 13, 2014........ccceveveeniinennenrinieninneennennnes Tab 9
District email response to review finding, dated June 19, 2014 .......cccoooeevirnieneenencenenienncneeseseenes Tab 10
SCO email response to district, dated June 24, 2014 .......ccccovueeerrerririeeceeneenenieneesresteeessseeesseessaessens Tab 11
CalRecycle’s “Understanding SB 1016 Solid Waste Per Capita Disposal Measurement Act” ........... Tab 12
SCO Summary of “Composting” (Direct) Costs Claimed by the diStrict .......ccccceverrverrreersveerreeeneennnen Tab 13
CalRecycle website information regarding hazardous waste materials ..........cccceeerceerrerirecrerreeseeseennnes Tab 14

California Integrated Waste Management Board letter on statewide average disposal

fee for solid waste hauled to a landfill, dated September 21, 2009........cccecerrererererrerreererenesrerenae Tab 15
CalRecycle provides landfill disposal fees for calendar years 2007 and 2008.........c.cceeveeevercercecrcernnen. Tab 16
CalRecycle provides landfill disposal fees for calendar years 2009 and 2010.........cccevuevureurceeceesurenens Tab 17

Note: References to Exhibits relate to the district’s IRC filed on June 9, 2015, as follows:
e  Exhibit A — PDF pages 24, 26, 31, and 34

e Exhibit B - PDF pages 39, 51, 56, 58, and 61

e  Exhibit C — PDF pages 64, 85, and 86

e Exhibit D — PDF pages 283, 285, 287, 289, 291, 293, 295, 297, 299, 301, 303, 305, 308, 310, 313, 315, 318,
320, 322, 324, and 326




Tab 1




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17}

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER

Division of Audits

3301 C Street, Suite 725
Sacramento, CA 95816
Telephone No.: (916) 324-8907

BEFORE THE

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM (IRC)
ON: '

Integrated Waste Management Program

Public Resources Code Sections 40418,
40196.3, 42920, 42921, 42922, 42923, 42924,
42925, 42926, 42927, and 42928; Public
Contract Code Sections 12167 and 12167.1

Statutes of 1992, Chapter 1116 (AB 3521);
Statutes of 1999, Chapter 764 (AB 75)

SAN BERNARDINO COMMUNITY
COLLEGE DISTRICT, Claimant

No.: IRC 14-0007-1-11

AFFIDAVIT OF BUREAU CHIEF

I, Jim L. Spano, make the following declarations:

1) Iam an employee of the State Controller’s Office (SCO) and am over the age of 18

years.

2) Iam currently employed as a bureau chief, and have been so since April 21, 2000.
Before that, I was employed as an audit manager for two years and three months.

3) Iam a California Certified Public Accountant.

4) Ireviewed the work performed by the SCO auditor.

5) Any attached copies of records are true copies of records, as provided by the San
Bernardino Community College District, CalRecycle, or retained at our place of

business.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

6) The records include claims for reimbursement, and attached supporting documentation,

explanatory letters, or other documents relating to the above-entitled Incorrect Reduction
Claim.

7) A review of the claims for fiscal year (FY) 1999-2000, FY 2000-01, FY 2001-02, FY 2002-03,
FY 2003-04, FY 2004-05, FY 2005-06, FY 2006-07, FY 2007-08, FY 2008-09, and
FY 2010-11 commenced on June 13, 2014 (initial contact date) and was completed on June 23,
2014 (issuance of review report).

I do declare that the above declarations are made under penalty of perjury and are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge, and that such knowledge is based on personal
observation, information, or belief.

Date: July 10, 2015

OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER

By:

Jipd L. Spand, C‘E?//
andated Cost AXdits Bureau

Division of Audits
State Controller’s Office




Tab 2




STATE CONTROLLER’S OFFICE ANALYSIS AND RESPONSE
TO THE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM BY
SAN BERNARDINO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

For Fiscal Year (FY) 1999-2000, FY 2000-01, FY 2001-02, FY 2002-03, FY 2003-04,
FY 2004-05, FY 2005-06, FY 2006-07, FY 2007-08, FY 2008-09, and FY 2010-11

Integrated Waste Management Program
Public Resources Code Sections 40418, 40196.3, 42920, 42921, 42922, 42923, 42924, 42925,
42926, 42927, and 42928; Public Contract Code Sections 12167 and 12167.1;
Statutes of 1992, Chapter 1116 (AB 3521); Statutes of 1999, Chapter 764 (AB 75)

SUMMARY

The following is the State Controller’s Office’s (SCO) response to the Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC)
that San Bernardino Community College District submitted on June 9, 2015. The SCO reviewed the
district’s claims for costs of the legislatively mandated Integrated Waste Management (IWM) Program for
the period of July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2009; and July 1, 2010, through June 30, 2011. The SCO
issued its final report on June 23, 2014 [Exhibit A, page 24 of 344].

The district submitted reimbursement claims totaling $382,484—$16,905 for fiscal year (FY) 1999-2000
[Exhibit D, page 283 of 344], $39,966 for FY 2000-01 [Exhibit D, page 287 of 344], $38,668 for FY
2001-02 [Exhibit D, page 291 of 344], $39,255 for FY 2002-03 [Exhibit D, page 295 of 344], $38,003
for FY 2003-04 [Exhibit D, page 299 of 344], $40,525 for FY 2004-05 [Exhibit D, page 303 of 344],
$49,712 for FY 2005-06 [Exhibit D, page 308 of 344], $44,725 for FY 2006-07 [Exhibit D, page 313 of
344], $25,719 for FY 2007-08 [Exhibit D, page 318 of 344], $30,481 for FY 2008-09 [Exhibit D, page
322 of 344), and $18,525 for FY 2010-11 [Exhibit D, page 326 of 344]. Subsequently, the SCO reviewed
these claims and found that $77,792 is allowable ($86,436 less a $8,644 penalty for filing late claims) and
$304,692 is unallowable [Exhibit A, page 24 of 344] because the district did not report any offsetting
savings realized from implementation of its IWM plan.

The following table summarizes the review results:

Actual Costs Allowable Review
Cost Elements Claimed per Review Adjustment
July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2000
Direct costs:

Salaries and benefits $ 11,613 $ 11,613 $ -
Indirect costs 5,292 5,292 -
Total direct and indirect costs 16,905 16,905 -
Less offsetting savings - (6,715) (6,715)
Subtotal 16,905 10,190 (6,715)
Less late filing penalty ' - (1,019) (1,019)
Total program costs $ 16,905 9,171 $ (7,734)

Less amount paid by the State > -

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 9171



Actual Costs Allowable Review
Cost Elements Claimed per Review Adjustment
July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2001
Direct costs:

Salaries and benefits $ 26,314 $ 26,314 $ -
Indirect costs 13,652 13,652 -
Total direct and indirect costs 39,966 39,966 -
Less offsetting savings - (12,356) (12,356)
Subtotal 39,966 27,610 (12,356)
Less late filing penalty ' - (2,761) (2,761)
Total program costs ‘ $ 39,966 24,849 $ (15117)
Less amount paid by the State 5 =
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 24,849
July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2002
Direct costs:

Salaries and benefits $ 26,314 $ 26314 $ -
Indirect costs 12,354 12,354 -
Total direct and indirect costs 38,668 38,668 -
Less offsetting savings - (16,286) (16,286)
Subtotal 38,668 22,382 (16,286)
Less late filing penalty ! - (2,238) (2,238)
Total program costs $ 38,668 20,144 $  (18,524)
Less amount paid by the State . -

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 20,144
July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2003
Direct costs:

Salaries and benefits $ 26,314 $ 26,314 $ -
Indirect costs 12,941 12,941 -
Total direct and indirect costs 39,255 39,255 -
Less offsetting savings - (26,406) (26,406)
Subtotal 39,255 12,849 (26,406)
Less late filing penalty 1 - (1,285) (1,285)
Total program costs $ 39,255 11,564 $  (27,691)
Less amount paid by the State ? -

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 11,564




Actual Costs Allowable Review
Cost Elements Claimed per Review  Adjustment
July 1. 2003, through June 30, 2004
Direct costs:

Salaries and benefits $ 26,314 $ 26,314 $ -
Indirect costs 11,689 11,689 -
Total direct and indirect costs 38,003 38,003 -
Less offsetting savings - (24,598) (24,598)
Subtotal 38,003 13,405 (24,598)
Less late filing penalty ' - - (1,341) (1,341)
Total program costs $ 38,003 12,064 $  (25,939)
Less amount paid by the State ¥ -

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 12,064
July 1, 2004, through June 30, 2005
Direct costs:

Salaries and benefits $ 27,830 $ 27,830 $ -
Indirect costs 12,695 12,695 -
Total direct and indirect costs 40,525 40,525 -
Less offsetting savings - (73,385) (73,385)
Subtotal 40,525 (32,860) (73,385)
Adjustment to eliminate negative balance - 32,860 32,860
Total program costs $ 40,525 - $  (40,525)
Less amount paid by the State ? -

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ =
July 1, 2005, through June 30, 2006
Direct costs:

Salaries and benefits $ 33,648 $ 33,648 $ -
Indirect costs 16,064 16,064 -
Total direct and indirect costs 49,712 49,712 -
Less offsetting savings - (166,015) (166,015)
Subtotal 49,712 (116,303) (166,015)
Adjustment to eliminate negative balance - 116,303 116,303
Total program costs $ 49,712 - $  (49,712)
Less amount paid by the State ? -

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ -




Actual Costs

Allowable Review

Cost Elements Claimed per Review  Adjustment
July 1, 2006, through June 30, 2007
Direct costs: .

Salaries and benefits $ 30,781 $ 30,781 $ -
Indirect costs 13,944 13,944 -
Total direct and indirect costs 44,725 44,725 -
Less offsetting savings - (369,775) (369,775)
Subtotal 44,725 (325,050) (369,775)
Adjustment to eliminate negative balance - 325,050 325,050
Total program costs $ 44,725 - $  (44,725)
Less amount paid by the State 2 -

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ =
July 1, 2007, through June 30, 2008
Direct costs:

Salaries and benefits $ 16,708 $ 16,708 $ -
Indirect costs 9,011 9,011 -
Total direct and indirect costs 25,719 25,719 -
Less offsetting savings - (553,385) ~ (553,385)
Subtotal 25,719 (527,666) (553,385)
Adjustment to eliminate negative balance - 527,666 527,666
Total program costs $ 25,719 - $  (25719)
Less amount paid by the State 2 -

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ =
July 1, 2008, through June 30, 2009
Direct costs:

Salaries and benefits $ 19,473 $ 19473 $ -
Indirect costs 11,008 11,008 -
Total direct and indirect costs 30,481 30,481 -
Less offsetting savings - (592,513) (592,513)
Subtotal 30,481 (562,032) (592,513)
Adjustment to eliminate negative balance - 562,032 562,032
Total program costs $ 30,481 - $ (30481
Less amount paid by the State . 5
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ -



Actual Costs Allowable Review
Cost Elements Claimed per Review Adjustment
July 1, 2010, through June 30, 2011
Direct costs:

Salaries and benefits $ 11,856 $ 11,856 $ -
Indirect costs 6,669 6,669 -
Total direct and indirect costs 18,525 18,525 -
Less offsetting savings - (156,513) (156,513)
Subtotal 18,525 (137,988) (156,513)
Adjustment to eliminate negative balance - 137,988 137,988
Total program costs $ 18,525 - $  (18,525)
Less amount paid by the State g -

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ =
Summary: July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2009;

and July 1, 2010, through June 30, 2011
Direct costs:

Salaries and benefits $ 257,165 $ 257,165 $ -
Indirect costs 125,319 125,319 -
Total direct and indirect costs 382,484 382,484 -
Less offsetting savings - (1,997,947) (1,997,947)
Subtotal 382,484 (1,615,463) (1,997,947)
Adjustment to eliminate negative balance - 1,701,899 1,701,899
Subtotal 382,484 86,436 (296,048)
Less late filing penalty ' = (8,644) (8,644
Total program costs $ 382,484 77,792 $ (304,692)
Less amount paid by the State . -

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 77,792

' The district filed its fiscal year (FY) 1999-2000 through FY 2003-04 initial reimbursement claims after
the due date specified in Government Code section 17560. Pursuant to Government Code section 17561,
subdivision (d)(3), the State assessed a late filing penalty equalto 10% of allowable costs, with no
maximum penalty amount (for claims filed on or after September 30, 2002).

Payment information current as of July 6, 2015.

I. INTEGRATED WASTE MANAGEMENT PROGRAM CRITERIA

Parameters and Guidelines

On March 30, 2005, the Commission on State Mandates (Commission) adopted the parameters and
guidelines for Chapter 764, Statutes of 1999; and Chapter 1116, Statutes of 1992 [Exhibit B, page 39
of 344]. The Commission amended the parameters and guidelines on September 26, 2008 [Exhibit B,
page S1 of 344], as directed by the Superior Court of California, County of Sacramento,
No. 07CS00355 [Tab 3].




IL

Section VIIL. of the amended parameters and guidelines define offsetting cost savings as follows
[Exhibit B, page 61 of 344]:

VII. OFFSETTING COST SAVINGS

Reduced or avoided costs realized from implementation of the community college district’s
Integrated Waste Management plans shall be identified and offset from this claim as cost savings,
consistent with the directions for revenue in Public Contract Code sections 12167 and 12167.1.
Pursuant to these statutes, community college districts are required to deposit cost savings resulting
from the Integrated Waste Management plans in the Integrated Waste Management Account in the
Integrated Waste Management Fund; the funds deposited in the Integrated Waste Management
Account, upon appropriation by the Legislature, may be expended by the California Integrated
Waste Management Board for the purpose of offsetting Integrated Waste Management.plan costs.
Subject to the approval of the California Integrated Waste Management Board, cost savings by a
community college that do not exceed two thousand dollars ($2,000) annually are continually
appropriated for expenditure by the community college for the purpose of offsetting Integrated
Waste Management program costs. Cost savings exceeding two thousand dollars ($2,000) annually
may be available for expenditure by the community college only when appropriated by the
Legislature. To the extent so approved or appropriated and applied to the college, these amounts

- shall be identified and offset from the costs claimed for implementing the Integrated Waste
Management Plan.

SCO Claiming Instructions

The SCO annually issues mandated cost claiming instructions, which contain filing instructions for
mandated cost programs [Exhibit C]. On June 6, 2005, the SCO issued the IWM claiming instructions
[Exhibit C, page 64 of 344]. On December 1, 2008, the SCO amended the IWM claiming instructions
to be consistent with the amended parameters and guidelines [Exhibit C, page 85 of 344]. The
amended claiming instructions allowed community colleges districts the ability to refile their FY 1999-
2000 through FY 2007-08 claims to report the required offsetting savings.

DISTRICT’S UNREPORTED OFFSETTING SAVINGS

Issue

For the period of July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2009; and July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2011, we
found that the district did not report any offsetting savings on its mandated costs claims. Our review

found that the district realized savings of $1,997,947 from implementation of its IWM plan.

The district believes that it did not realize any cost savings. The district thus believes that it is in
compliance with the parameters and guidelines.

SCQO’s Analysis:

The amended parameters and guidelines require districts to report reduced or avoided costs realized
from implementation of the community college district’s IWM plan, consistent with the directions for
revenue in Public Contract Code sections 12167 and 12167.1 [Exhibit B, page 61 of 344].

This issue of realized offsetting savings has already been decided by the Sacramento County Superior
Court, which issued a Judgment and Writ of Mandate on June 30, 2008 [Tab 3]. The court ordered
the Commission to amend the parameters and guidelines to require community college districts
claiming reimbursable costs of an IWM plan to identify and offset from their claims (consistent with
the directions for revenue in Public Contract Code sections 12167 and 12167.1) cost savings realized
as a result of implementing their plan [Tab 3, page 2].




Public Contract Code section 12167 requires that revenues received from the IWM plan or any other
activity involving the collection and sale of recyclable materials in state offices located in state-owned
and state-leased buildings be deposited in the IWM Account in the IWM Fund. For the period of July 1,
1999, through June 30, 2009; and July 1, 2010, through June 30, 2011, the district did not remit to the
State any savings realized from implementation of its IWM plan. However, the failure of the district
to remit to the State the savings realized from implementation of its IWM plan does not preclude it
from the requirement to do so.

Government Code section 17514 defines “costs mandated by the state” as any increased costs that
either a local agency or school district is required to incur. In addition, Government Code
section 17556, subdivision (e), states that reimbursement is precluded if the statute provides for
offsetting savings that result in no net costs to the local agency. For purposes of section 6 of
article XIIIB of the California Constitution and the statutes implementing section 6, California
Community Colleges are defined as school districts and treated as local governments. To the extent
that San Bernardino Community College District realized cost savings, it is not required to incur
increased costs.

District’s Response:

A. OFFSETTING COST SAVINGS

The District did not report offsetting cost savings because none were realized. The audit report states
that the total claimed costs of $382,484 should have been reduced by $1,997,947 of cost savings
calculated by multiplying the tonnage diverted by a statewide average landfill fee per ton. However,
none of these alleged cost savings were realized by the District as required by the parameters and
guidelines.

2. Assumed Cost Savings

The court presupposes a previous legal requirement for districts to incur landfill disposal fees to
divert solid waste. Thus, potentially relieved of the need to incur new or additional landfill fees
for increased waste diversion, a cost savings would occur. There is no finding of fact or law in
the court decision or from the Commission Statement of Decision for the test claim for this
assumed duty to use landfills. However, since the court stated that the cost savings from avoided
landfill costs are only “likely,” potential costs savings would be a finding of fact not law. There
is no evidence in the court decision that these reduced or avoided landfill costs occurred at all or
to any one district other than the bare assertion that such savings may have occurred. Thus,
potential landfill cost savings would be a question of fact for each claiming district. However,
the Controller’s audit adjustment erroneously and simply assumes these cost savings occurred in
the form of avoided landfill fees for the mandated tonnage diverted.

3. Realized Cost Savings

The parameters and guidelines language does not assume that the cost savings occurred, but
instead requires that the cost savings be realized. The amended parameters and guidelines,
relying upon the court decision, state that “(r)educed or avoided costs realized from
implementation of the community college districts’ Integrated Waste Management plans shall
be identified and offset from this claim as cost savings...” To be realized, the court states that
the following string of events must occur:

Thus, in accordance with section 12167, state agencies, along with California Community
Colleges which are defined as state agencies for purpose of IWM plan requirements in
Public Resources Code section 42920 et seq (Pub. Resources Code §§ 40196, 40148), must
deposit cost savings resulting from IWM plans in the Integrated Waste Management
Account in the Integrated Waste Management Fund; the funds deposited in the Integrated
Waste Management Account, upon appropriation by the Legislature, may be expended by
the Integrated Waste Management Board for the purpose of offsetting IWM plan costs. In

T



accordance with section 12167.1 and notwithstanding section 12167, cost savings from the
IWM plans of the agencies and colleges that do not exceed $2,000 annual are continuously
appropriated for expenditure by the agencies and colleges for the purpose of offsetting IWM
plan implementation and administration costs; cost savings resulting from IWM plan in
excess of $2,000 annually are available for such expenditure by the agencies and colleges
when appropriated by the Legislature.

For the cost savings to be realized, the parameters and guidelines further require that “(t)o the
extent so approved or appropriated and applied to the college, these amounts shall be identified
and offset from the costs claimed for implementing the Integrated Waste Management Plan.”
Thus, a certain chain of events must occur: the cost savings must exist (avoided landfill costs);
be converted to cash; amounts in excess of $2,000 per year deposited in the state fund: and, these
deposits by the districts appropriated by the Legislature to districts for the purposes of mitigating
the cost of implementing the plan. None of these prerequisite events occurred so no costs savings
were “realized” by the District. Regardless, the adjustment cannot be applied to the District
since no state appropriation of the cost savings was made to the District.

Calculation of Cost Savings

The court suggested that “(t)he amount or value of the savings may be determined from the
calculations of annual solid waste disposal reduction or diversion which California Community
Colleges must annually report to petitioner Integrated Waste Management Board pursuant to
subdivision (b)(1) of Public Resources Code section 42926.” The parameters and guidelines are
silent as to how to calculate the avoided costs. The court provided two alternative methods,
either disposal reduction or diversion reported by districts, and the Controller utilized the
diversion percentage, which assumes, without findings of fact, that all diversion tonnage is -
landfill disposal tonnage reduction.

a. The Controller’s formula is a standard of general application

The audit adjustment for the assumed landfill cost savings is based on a formula created by
the Controller and has been consistently used for all 39 audits of this mandate published by
the Controller (as of the date of this document). The Controller’s use of this formula for
audit purposes is a standard of general application without appropriate state agency
rulemaking and is therefore unenforceable (Government Code Section 11340.5). The
formula is not an exempt audit guideline (Government Code Section 11340.9(¢)). State
agencies are prohibited from enforcing underground regulations. If a state agency issues,
enforces, or attempts to enforce a rule without following the Administrative Procedure Act,
when it is required to, the rule is called an “underground regulation.” Further, the audit
adjustment is a financial penalty against the District, and since the adjustment is based on
an underground regulation, the formula cannot be used for the audit adjustment
(Government Code Section 11425.50).

b. The Controller’s formula assumes facts not in evidence

The audited offsetting cost savings is the sum of three components: the “allocated” diversion
percentage, multiplied by the tonnage diverted, multiplied by a landfill disposal cost per ton.
The Controller’s calculation method includes several factual errors that make it useless as a
basis of determining potential cost savings.

1. Allocated diversion percentage: The audit report uses the diversion percentage reported
by the District to the state (CalRecycle) for each year until 2008 at which time this
statistic was no longer available from CalRecycle. The auditor then used the 2007
percentage for all subsequent years. Therefore, the diversion rates used for the audit
adjustments after 2007 are fiction.

2. Tonnage diverted: The Controller formula uses the total tonnage reported by the District
to CalRecycle. The audit report states that this total amount includes “solid waste that

8-




the district recycled, composted, and kept out of a landfill.” Next, the audit report
assumes without findings that all diverted tonnage would have been disposed in a
landfill and thus additional landfill fees incurred for all additional tonnage diverted.
Composted material, which can be a significant amount of the diverted tonnage, would
not have gone to the landfill. The audit report also assumes without findings that all
diverted tonnage is within the scope of the mandate. The total tons diverted for some
fiscal years may include materials that are outside the scope of the mandate (e.g. paint).
Deducting the compost amount and tonnage unrelated to the mandate would reduce
both the total tonnage and the diversion percentage. The audit report uses the total
tonnage diverted reported by the District to the state (CalRecycle) for each year until
2008 at which time this statistic was no longer available from CalRecycle. The auditor
then used the 2007 tonnage for all subsequent years. Therefore, the diversion rates used
for the audit adjustments after 2007 are fiction.

3. Landfill disposal fee: Having no District information in the annual claims for landfill
disposal fees, since it was not required for the annual claims or the CalRecycle report,
the Controller’s method uses a statewide average costs to dispose of waste, ranging
from $36.83 to $56 per ton, based on data said to be obtained from CalRecycle. The
audit report does not include the CalRecycle statewide data used to generate these
average fee amounts. Thus, the source of the average or actual costs that comprise the
average is unknown and unsupported by audit findings.

5. Application of the Formula

The audit calculated cost savings of $1,997,947 which are $1,701,899 in excess of the claimed
program costs of $382,484:

Amount Audited Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment

Fiscal Year Claimed Amount Amount Applied Excess

FY 1999-00 $ 16,905 $ 10,190 $ 6,715 $ 6,715 $ =
FY 2000-01 $ 39,966 $ 27,610 $ 12,356 $ 12,356 $ -
FY 2001-02 $ 38,668 $ 22,382 $ 16,286 $ 16,286 $ e
FY 2002-03 $ 39,255 $ 12,849 $ 26,406 $ 26,406 $ =
FY 2003-04 $ 38,003 $ 13,405 $ 24,598 $ 24,598 $ =
FY 2004-05 $ 40,525 $ # $ 73,385 $ 40,525 $ 32,860
FY 2005-06 $ 49,712 $ < $ 166,015 $ 49,712 $ 116,303
FY 2006-07 $ 44,725 $ = $ 369,775 $ 44,725 $ 325,050
FY 2007-08 $ 25,719 $ . $ 553,385 $ 25,719 $ 527,666
FY 2008-09 $ 30,481 $ - $ 592,513 $ 30,481 $ 562,032
FY 2010-11 $ 18,525 $ = $ 156,513 $ 18,525 $ 137,988
Totals $ 382,484 $ 86,436 $ 1,997,947 $ 296,048 $ 1,701,899

The “excess” adjustment amount means that the adjustment exceed the amount claimed by the
District for all program costs for six fiscal years. There are several factual errors in the
application of this offset. The District did not claim landfill costs, so there are none to be offset.
The adjustment method does not match or limit the landfill costs avoided to landfill costs, if any,
actually claimed. Instead, the total adjustment amount for avoided landfill costs is applied to the
total annual claim amounts and thus reduces unrelated salary and benefit costs for: preparing
district policies and procedures; training staff who work on the integrated waste management
plan; designating a plan coordinator; operating the plan accounting system; and, preparing the
annual recycling material reports.

The Controller’s calculation method thus prevents this District from receiving full
reimbursement of its actual increased program costs, contrary to an unfounded expectation by
the court. Footnote 1 of the court decision states that:

There is no indication in the administrative record or in the legal authorities provided

to the court that, as respondent argues, a California Community College might not
receive the full reimbursement of its actual increased costs required by section 6 if its

-9-




claims for reimbursement of IWM plan costs were offset by realized cost savings and
all revenues received from plan activities.

Indeed, it appears from the statewide audit results ? to date that the application of the formula
has only arbitrary results. The following table indicates the percentage of total claimed cost
allowed by the “desk audits” conducted by the Controller on the single issue of the cost savings

offset:

Controller's Audits-cost savings Issue only Percentage Audit
District Allowed Date
Butte-Glenn Community College District 0% 9/11/2014
Mira Costa Community College District 0% 10/08/2013
Citrus Community College District 2.0% 09/11/2013
Yuba Community College District 3.4% 05/07/2014
Allan Hancock Joint Community College District 148% 6/23/2014
San Bernardino Community College District 203% 6/23/2014
Grossmont-Cuyamaca Community College District 28.7% 4/30/2013
State Center Community College District 32.1% 08/30/2013
Merced Community College District 33.2% 07/09/2013
North Orange County Community College District 33.6% 08/15/2013
Solano Community College District 34.4% 06/17/2013
Long Beach Community College District 35.4% 05/22/2014
Sierra Joint Community College District 41.4% 07/22/2013
Yosemite Community College District 41.7% 07/10/2013
El Camino Community College District 43.0% 03/19/2014
Mt. San Antonio Community College District 43.7% 08/15/2013
Hartnell Community College District 45.0% 04/09/2014
Shasta-Tehama-Trinity Jt Community College District 533% 6/17/2014
Contra Costa Community College District 58.7% 05/29/2013
Monterey Peninsula Community College District 59.8% 06/05/2014
Siskiyou Joint Community College District 62.2% 06/03/2014
San Joaquin Delta Community College District 69.5% 05/07/2014
Gavilan Joint Community College District 69.6% 04/11/2014
West Kern Community College District 69.9% 06/03/2014
Marin Community College District 72.4% 06/03/2014
Victor Valley Community College District 73.4% 04/09/2014
Cabrillo Community College District 80.8% 6/18/2014
Redwoods Community College District 83.4% 04/11/2014

The District agrees that any relevant realized cost savings should be reported, but the offset must also
be properly matched to relevant costs.

SCO’s Comments:

During our review of the district’s claims, we found that the district realized total offsetting savings
of $1,997,947 from implementation of its IWM plan [Exhibit A, page 34 of 344].

The district believes that the SCO’s offsetting savings adjustment of $1,997,947 is inappropriate
because “none of these alleged cost savings were realized by the District as required by the parameters
and guidelines.” The SCO’s comments regarding the issue of realized cost savings are discussed at
great length in Item 3 - Realized Cost Savings, below.

-10-



2. Assumed Cost Savings

Presumed Requirement for the District to use Landfills

The district states, “The court presupposes a previous legal requirement for districts to incur
landfill disposal fees to divert solid waste” [emphasis added]. We disagree. Landfill fees are
incurred when solid waste is disposed. “Diversion” is not the same as disposal. Public
Resources Code section 40192, subsection (b), states:

. solid waste disposal . . . means the management of solid waste through landfill disposal...at
a permitted solid waste facility.

Therefore, we believe that the district intended to state, “The court presupposes a previous legal
requirement for districts to incur landfill disposal fees to dispose of solid waste” [emphasis
added].

The district states that there is only a presumption for districts to incur landfill disposal fees to
dispose of solid waste, yet the district does not provide an alternative for how un-diverted solid
waste would be disposed of if not at a landfill. In addition, the district does not state that it
disposed of its solid waste at any location other than a landfill or used any other methodology
to dispose of its waste rather than to contract with a commercial waste hauler. Therefore,
comments relating to legal requirements regarding alternatives for the disposal of solid waste
are irrelevant.

The district in fact, acknowledges its use of landfills for solid waste disposal. In its annual
waste management report to CalRecycle, the district states the following:

e “Less material is going to the landfill due to recycling.” [Tab 4, page 5]

e “Yes, with the implementation of the recycling program, our waste stream has decreased
to the landfill.” [Tab 4, page 8]

e “lA. Green waste — generated by tree and shrubbery pruning conducted by campus
employees — and food waste are the only waste materials that are not diverted from
landfills at this time....” [Tab 4, page 34]

e “..[the college] works closely with construction contractors to ensure the greatest

possible volume of construction waste materials is diverted from landfills.” [Tab 4, page
35]

In addition, in the district’s own annual claim filings, it consistently acknowledges the use of
landfills when it claims salaries and benefits for “Diverting solid waste from landfill disposal
or transformation facilities — recycling/composting.” [Exhibit D, pages 285, 289, 293, 297,
301, 305, 310, 315, 320, 324, and 326 of 344]

Further, the district reported to CalRecycle that it disposed of 1,070.7 tons of trash in calendar
year 2000 [Tab 4, page 1], 858.0 tons in calendar year 2001 [Tab 4, page 4], 978 tons in
calendar year 2002 [Tab 4, page 7], 746.8 tons in calendar year 2003 [Tab 4, page 10], 431.3
tons in calendar year 2004 [Tab 4, page 13], 431.3 tons in calendar year 2005 [Tab 4, page 16],
1,342.0 tons in calendar year 2006 [Tab 4, page 19], 2,155.8 tons in calendar year 2007 [Tab 4,
page 22], 455.3 tons in calendar year 2008 [Tab 4, page 25], 570.44 tons in calendar year 2009
[Tab 4, page 28], and 642.0 tons in calendar year 2010 [Tab 4, page 33].

11-




Therefore, the evidence obtained by the SCO supports that the district normally disposes of its
waste at a landfill.

e Assumed Cost Savings

The district states, “. . . the Controller’s audit adjustment erroneously and simply assumes these
costs savings occurred in the form of avoided landfill fees for the mandated tonnage diverted.”
This comment is contrary to the district’s posted statements. The district acknowledges on its
own website that “SBVC’s [San Bernardino Valley College’s] efforts at recycling save
thousands of dollars per year...” [emphasis added, Tab 5].

Unless the district had an arrangement with its waste hauler that it did not disclose to us or
CalRecycle, the district did not dispose of its solid waste at a landfill at no cost. San Bernardino
Valley College is located in San Bernardino, California. An internet search for landfill fees
revealed that San Bernardino County, which operates the Mid-Valley Landfill in Rialto,
California (12 miles from the SBVC), currently charges $59.94 per ton to dispose of solid waste
[Tab 6]. Therefore, the higher rate of diversion results in less trash to be disposed of at a
landfill, creating cost savings to the district.

Therefore, evidence obtained by the SCO supports that the district incurred fees to dispose of
its waste at a landfill. Further, by the district’s own admission, it recognizes that significant
savings have resulted from its diversion activities.

3. Realized Cost Savings

The district reported that it diverted from landfill disposal 405.5 tons in calendar year 2000 [Tab
4, page 1], 382.2 tons in calendar year 2001 [Tab 4, page 4], 588.6 tons in calendar year 2002
[Tab 4, page 7], 964.9 tons in calendar year 2003 [Tab 4, page 10], 488.7 tons in calendar year
2004 [Tab 4, page 13], 6,189.5 tons in calendar year 2005 [Tab 4, page 16], 7,481.1 tons in
calendar year 2006 [Tab 4, page 19], and 20,205.1 tons in calendar year 2007 [Tab 4, page 22],
due to implementation of its IWM plan. The district realized a savings from implementation of its
IWM plan. The savings is supported when the tonnage diverted is multiplied by the cost to dispose
of one ton of solid waste at the landfill (e.g., $59.94 per ton at the Mid-Valley Landfill in Rialto,
California).

Public Resources Code section 42925(a) requires that cost savings realized as a result of
implementing an IWM plan be remitted to the State, in accordance with Public Contract Code
sections 12167 and 12167.1. We recognize that the district did not remit to the State any savings
realized from implementation of its IWM plan. However, the failure of the district to remit to the
State the savings realized from implementation of its IWM plan in compliance with the Public
Contract Code or its failure to perform all of what it calls “prerequisite events” do not preclude it
from the requirement to do so.

The amended parameters and guidelines, section VIII (Offsetting Cost Savings) states [ Exhibit B,
page 61 of 344]:

Reduced or avoided costs realized from implementation of the community college districts’
Integrated Waste Management plans shall be identified and offset from this claim as cost savings,
consistent with the directions for revenue in Public Contract Code sections 12167 and 12167.1.
Pursuant to these statutes, community college districts are required to deposit cost savings resulting
from their Integrated Waste Management plans into the Integrated Waste Management Account in
the Integrated Waste management Fund [emphasis added].

-12-



The Sacramento Superior Court ruled on May 29, 2008, that the cost savings must be used to fund
IWM plan costs when it stated [Tab 7, page 7]:

Second, respondent incorrectly interpreted the phrase ‘to the extent feasible’ in Public Resources
Code section 42925 to mean that the redirection of cost savings resulting from diversion activities
by California Community Colleges to fund their IWM plan implementation and administration costs
was not mandatory and that colleges could direct the cost savings to other programs upon a finding
of infeasibility. Respondent’s interpretation is contrary to the manifest legislative intent and purpose
of section 42925, that cost savings be used to fund IWM plan costs [emphasis added].

Therefore, evidence obtained by the SCO supports that through diversion activities, the district
realized savings that are required to be remitted to the State and that these savings be used to fund
IWM plan costs.

4. Calculation of Cost Savings

a.

The Controller’s formula is a standard of general application

The district states, “The Controller’s use of this formula for audit purposes is a standard of
general application without appropriate state agency rulemaking and is therefore
unenforceable.” We disagree.

We used a “court-approved” methodology to determine the required offset, which we believe
to be both fair and reasonable. In the Superior Court ruling dated May 29, 2008, the court stated
that “Such reduction or avoidance of landfill fees and costs resulting from solid waste diversion
activities under §42920 et seq. represent savings which must be offset against the costs of
diversion activities to determine the reimbursable costs of IWM plan implementation —i.e., the
actual increased costs of diversion — under section 6 and section 17514 [emphasis added, see
Tab 7, page 7].

The ruling goes on to state, “The amount or value of the savings may be determined from the
calculations of annual solid waste disposal reduction or diversion which California Community
Colleges must annually report to petitioner Integrated Waste Management Board pursuant to
subdivision (b)(1) of Public Resources Code section 42926.”

On September 26, 2008, the Commission amended the parameters and guidelines to be in
accordance with the Judgment and Writ of Mandate issued by the court [Exhibit B, page 51
of 344]. On December 1, 2008, in compliance with Government Code section 17558, the SCO
issued claiming instructions allowing community college districts to refile their FY 1999-2000
through FY 2007-08 claims to report the required offsetting savings. These amended claims
were to be re-filed with the SCO on or before March 31, 2009 [Exhibit C, page 86 of 344].

The district’s IWM claims for FY 1999-2000 through FY 2004-05 were filed with the SCO on
September 18, 2006. The IWM claim for FY 2005-06 was filed with the SCO on January 11,
2007; the FY 2006-07 claim was filed with the SCO on January 27, 2008; and the IWM claim
for FY 2007-08 was filed with the SCO on February 10, 2009. The district did not amend any
of these claims to report the required offset. Further, neither the FY 2008-09 or the FY 2010-
11 IWM claims reported the required offset. Therefore, due to the district’s failure to report
the required offset, we used the methodology identified in the May 29, 2008 Superior Court
ruling to determine the applicable offset amount [see the offsetting savings calculation in Tab 8
and Exhibit A, page 31 of 344]. We believe that this “court-identified” approach provides a
reasonable methodology by which to identify the required offset.

43




We informed the district of the adjustment via an email on June 13, 2014 [Tab 9]. On June
19, 2014, we received a response from the Director of Facilities, Planning, and Construction
stating, “SBCCD does not agree with the IWM Audit Methodology from the SCO...” [Tab
10]. The email goes on to state that the district requests a telephone conference call in the
upcoming months. On June 24, 2014, we responded that we [the SCO] would be available
any time for a telephone conference call to discuss this adjustment [Tab 11]. The district never
sent a follow-up email requesting to schedule the telephone conference call. In addition, the
district did not provide an alternate methodology by which to calculate the required offset.

b. The Controller’s formula assumes facts not in evidence

1. Allocated Diversion Percentage
Public Resources Code section 42921 states:

(a) Each state agency and each large state facility shall divert at least 25 percent of all
solid waste generated by the state agency by January 1, 2002, through source
reduction, recycling, and composting activities.

(b) On and after January 1, 2004, each state agency and each large state facility shall divert
at least 50 percent of all solid waste through source reduction, recycling, and
composting activities.

e Allocated Diversion Percentage for FY 1999-2000 through FY 2006-07

For calendar years 2000, 2001, and 2003 through 2007, San Bernardino Community
College District diverted above and beyond the requirements of Public Resources Code
section 42921, based on information that the district reported to CalRecycle [Tab 8].
Therefore, we “allocated” the offsetting savings so as to not penalize the district by
recognizing offsetting savings resulting from the additional non-mandated savings the
district realized from diverting solid waste above and beyond the applicable
requirements of the Public Resources Code.

For FY 1999-2000 through FY 2006-07, we used the diversion information exactly as
reported annually by the district to CalRecycle. For example, in calendar year 2006,
the district reported to CalRecycle that it diverted 7,481.1 tons of solid waste and
disposed of 1,342.0 tons, which results in an overall diversion percentage of 84.8%
[Tab 4, page 19]. Because the district w<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>